ww.ecourtsindia.com

LISTED ON: 04.01.2017 BEFORE COURT NO.: 10

ITEM NO.: 42

# SECTION-IX IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

### PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 21787-21806 OF 2015

KRISHNABAI PADU GOVARI (D) THR. LRS. ETC. ETC.

...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ANR.

...RESPONDENTS

#### **OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 24th July, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Heard.

Issue notice in the application for condonation of delay as also in the special leave petition."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to both the respondents by registered A. D. post on 10.09.2015. M/s. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar and Ajit S. Bhasme, Advocates have entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 2 respectively but they have not filed counter-affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 09.07.2015 filed an application seeking permission to bring on record additional documents which is registered as I. A. Nos. 21-40 and the same has been included in the paper-books.

It is further submitted that for non-filing of counter-affidavit by the counsel for the respondents, the mater above-mentioned were listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on various dates and lastly listed before the Court of Registrar on 18th October, 2016, when the following Order was passed:

"Both the respondents have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the respondents have not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 03rd day of January, 2017.

#### ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

## Copy to:

Ms. Pragya Baghel, Advocate

Mr. A. S. Bhasme, Advocate

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, Advocate

L ASSISTANT REGISTRAR